
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item \ 
July 27, 2015 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. for the 201 4 Traffic Signal 
Improvements Project in the amount of $32,881 .82. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division $1C /j4-

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 640.00 Nine Mile-Haggerty 
$ 960.00 Meadowbrook-a Mile Signal 
$ 1,600.00 Wixom-Glenwood Signal 
$29.6a1.a2 Retainage 
$32,aa1.a2 TOTAL 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 47,970 (Nine Mile-Haggerty) 
$ 165,440 (Meadowbrook-Eight Mile) 
$ 179,616 (Wixom-Glenwood) 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-974.439 (Nine Mile-Haggerty) 
204-204.00-a63.506 (Meadowbrook-a Mile) 
204-204.00-a63.504 (Wixom-Glenwood) 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
This project included traffic signal improvements to four intersections, including: 

• Reconstruction and modernization of the existing traffic signal at the intersection 
of Meadowbrook Road and Eight Mile Road, to include a left turn signal added 
for eastbound Eight Mile at Meadowbrook Road. 

• Construction of a new pathway connection crossing the north leg of the 
Haggerty Road and Nine Mile Road intersection, to include the addition of 
pedestrian crossing signals and controls. 

• Construction of a new traffic signal at the intersection of Wixom Road and 
Glenw ood Drive to improve traffic operations and to facilitate pedestrian 
crossing of Wixom Road at Deerfield Elementary School and Novi Middle School. 

• Construction of a new traffic signal at the intersection of 13 Mile Road a nd 
Cabot Drive, to include pedestrian crossing signals and controls (added as 
Change Order No. 1) . 

The constructio n c ontract w as awarded for this project at the April 7, 2014 City Council 
meeting to Rauhorn Electric, Inc., in the amount of $342,1 22.06. The 13 Mile Road and 
Cabot Drive intersection was added later at the July 7, 2014 City Counci l meeting as 
Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $193,7 53. 

bcoburn
BTC Inital

rhayes
Rob's Initials



 
Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to 
review and verify the final contract payment amount of $32,881.82 that is due the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 4, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela’s July 9, 2015 
letter, attached). 
 
There was one approved change order issued for this project (in addition to the change 
order adding Cabot and 13 Mile signal) resulting in a net increase of $57,761.77 to the 
construction contract, or 10.7% over the amended construction amount.  The approved 
change orders resulted in a final contract price of $593,636.38. 
 
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. for the 2014 
Traffic Signal Improvements Project in the amount of $32,881.82. 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Mutch     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Poupard     
Council Member Casey     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Markham     

 











JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

July 9, 2015 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CTIY OF NOV! 
Department of Public Services -- Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

Re: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien 
4. Consent of Surety 
5. Bond Rider - Increasing Maintenance and Guarantee Bond 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing documents 
appear to be in order. The Contractor should provide its Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

EKS 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager 
Barry Gates, OHM Advisors 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 

SAT!, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

FARMINGTON HILLS II LANSING II MARSHALL liD ST. CLAIR SHORES 



CITYOFNOVI 

OWNER: CityofNovi 
45175 W. Ten MUe Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $342,122.06 

$593,636.38 REVISED: 

SECTION 1. 

121ldtlsm 1 • 2 M:r!n §. !::l!lllszerrt 
""m ·~~~·39 No. 

1 . 'Mox.10% 
2 Dial1al 's"~ 
3 Camrol 
4 I Moo. Blk 

5 !curt> a"d Gutter, Rem. 
6 ,pa"'-, Rem. 

7 !Sidewal~ Rem. 

8 IEroslo" Camrol, 

9 IE"'"'" Ca"""'· snt Feooe 
10 I Moo. Blod< Re1a!o!oo Wall 

11 1Haodf'a1chlrnl 

12 I Curt> aod Gutte•. Cooc., Dot F6 

13 

14 !Sidewalk Ramo. 

15 ISJd-lk, 

16 !Sidewalk Co,c. B-!"ch 

17 '· B-!,ch, 
18 I 
19 j aoo M"lch. 3-l,ch 

20 CaMu~ DB. 1. 1114-!och 
21 !Ca,du •. DB, 1. 3-i"ch 

22 !Hh, Rem. 

23 

24 !Wood P~e. Frt Uo. TS I I 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

""' 
LS . 1.00 

!,§_ j,Q<l 
LS 1.00 
SF 80.00 

FT 43.00 
SY 11.00 

SY 10.00 

EA 2.00 

FT 20.00 

SF 190.00 
"ON 3.00 

FT 43.00 

F 13.0( 

SF 153.00 
SF 82.00 
SF 264.00 

E:r 112.00 
EA 3.00 

'fY_ goo 

F 100.00 

.IT. = 
EA 1.0( 

EA 2.00 

EA 1.00 

ENGINEER: 

P.O. #94189 

OHM Advisors 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 
(734) 522-6711 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORlGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

October 6, 2014 
November 5, 2014 
November 5, 2014 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OrlglnaQ CONTRACT ITEMS (Revi:;od) n-tiS PERIOD 

.... ·~··· .. · ·······~~·.··· .. · 
% 

I s 2.5oo.oo I s 2.5oo.oo 1.oo I s 2.5oo.oo 1 s >.5oo.oo 

• 400.00 Is 400.00 1.00 Is ~ ~ ~ 
s 952.00 IS 952.00 1.00 IS 952,00 IS 952.00 

s 32.00 Is 2.560.00 80.00 Is ~ ~ ~ 
s 12.00 IS 516,00 SB.OO s 12.00 IS 1,032.00 

IS 18.00 Is 198.00 0.00 s ....!.!,QCl ~ -'-
! s 12.00 IS 120.00 10.00 s 12.00 IS 120.00 

s 120.00 Is 240.00 3.00 s ~ ~ ~ 
IS 5.00 IS 100.00 0.00 IS 5.0( IS 
Is 38.00 Is 7.220.00 251.10 Is 38.00 IS 9,541.80 

IS 300.00 IS 900.00 3.57 Is _ 300.00 I$_ 1,Q71.oo 

Is 28.00 Is 1.204.00 as.oo Is 28.00 IS 2,408.00 

IS 60.00 IS 780.00 17.00 LS _ §llOC 1!. 1,1)£0.00 

Is 6.00 Is 918.00 121.17 IS 6.00 Is 727.02 

Is 6.00 Is 492.00 84.50 Ls __§,_00 !!_ ..§IJL.OO 

IS 6.00 Is 1.584.00 323.81 IS 6.00 IS 1,942.8B 

Is 3.00 Is 336.00 112.00 l.! ~ I!. ~ 
IS 400.00 Is 1.200.00 2.00 IS 400.00 IS 800.00 

Is_ 20_,1)0 Is 1,240.Qil 1889Q. l.! 2Q,Qil, l.! ~ 
IS 6.3C IS 630.0C 106.00 IS 6.30 IS 667.80 

I!. 25~ Ls 1.644.50 103.00 Is 25.30 Is ~ 
IS 179nC IS 179,0C 000 IS 179.00 IS 
Is 941.00 Is 1.882.00 3.00 Is 941.00 IS 2,823.00 

IS 423.00 IS 423.0C 1.00 IS _ 423.00 l.li_ _123.00 

s 28,218.50 s 36,575.38 s 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

Rauhom Electric, Inc. 
17171 23 Mile Road 
Macomb, Michigan 48042 
(586) 992-0400 

April 1, 2015 

May SO. 2015 

TOTAL TO DATE 

.... ~ 
1.oo I s 2,5oo.oo 

__!,QQ_ l.! ~ 
1.00 IS 952.00 

...!!Q,QQ_ l.! ~ 
.ss.oo IS 1,032.00 

_Q,QQ_ 
_.10.00 Is_ 120.00 

.2QQ_ l.! 360.00 

_(l,QQ_ 

2lliQ. ~ 9,541.80 

~ Is _ ...1,Q?1.00 
86.00 IS 2.408.00 

__1LQQ_ LS _ _j,QgQ,_OO 
121.17 IS 727.02 

~ L$_ __§QLI[O 
323.81 IS 1,942.8B 

__!gilD_ u_ ~ 
2.00 IS BOO.OO 

~ il. ~ 
_106.00 Is_ 667.80 

~ ~ 2,605.90 

_Q,QQ_ 
3.00 IS 2,823.00 

__!,QQ_ L$ _ ~. 

s 36,575.38 

% 

100% 

~ 
100% 

~ 
100% 

100% 

~ 

100% 

_100% 

100% 

_!_oo% 
100% 

_jllO% 

100% 

~ 
100% 

~ 
100% 
100% 

100% 
_jQQj',_ 

100% 



tC:!;i;;f:~ 

~ 
CITYOFNOVI 

Item 
No. 

25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 
37 

SECTION 1. 

QlyJ~;!~m 1 • i Mil!! fEI tiugsm!llf !:;;go~ 
§L#204-2!M 22::!U~ 

Description of Item 

Pedestal, Alum 
Pedestal. Alum, Salvag!'l 
Pedestal Foundation 

Pedestal, Fdn, Rem 
Pedestal, Rem 
Pushbutton and Sign 

Pushbutton, Rem 
Pushbutton and Sign, Salvage 

TS, Pedestn, Ped Mtd, Rem 

TS, Pedestn, 1-1/jayPed, Mtd, Salv 

TS, Pedestn, 1-Wav Ped, LED 

Pushbutton S.!!QE~ort Post. RCOC 

Support Post. Rem, RCOC 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Uolt Quantity 

EA 2.00 

EA 1.00 
EA 3.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 1.00 
EA 2.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 2.00 

EA 1.00 

EA 1.00 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cooti\J"' 

$ 564.00 

Is 176.00 

$ 1,382.00 

$ 223.00 

$ 87.42 
$ 596.00 

$ 6M3 
$ 606.00 

s 68.21 

$ 645.00 

$ 996.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 132.00 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

Total Arrt. 

1,128.00 

176.00 

4,146.00 

223.00 

87.42 

1.192.00 
60.63 

606.00 

68.21 

645.00 

1,992.00 

760.00 

132.00 

11,21626 

28,218.50 

39,434.76 

Q""""' 

2.00 

1.00 

3.00 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

0.00 

1.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Rclllsed) 

Co$Wnlt 

$ 564.00 

$ 176.00 

$ 1,382.00 

$ 223.00 

$ 87.42 
$ 596.00 
$ 60.63 

$ 606.00 

$ 68.21 

$ 645.00 

$ 996.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 132.00 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 
s 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

Tota!Amt 

1,128.00 

176.00 

4,146.00 

223.00 
87.42 

1,192.00 
60.63 

606.00 

68.21 

645.00 

1,992.00 

132.00 

10,456.26 

36,575.38 

47,031.64 

Qoomlty 

THIS PERIOD 

s 
$ 

$ 

Ammmt % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: {248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Q"- Amo""' % 

2,00 $ 1,128.00 100% 

1.00 $ 176.00 100% 

3.00 $ 4146.00 100% 

1.00 $ 223.00 100% 

1.00 $ 87.42 100% 

2.00 $ 1,192.00 100"/o 
1.00 $ 60.63 100% 

1.00 s 606.00 100% 

1.00 $ 68.21 100% 

1.00 $ 645.00 100% 

2.00 $ 1,992.00 100% 

0.00 

1.00 $ 132,00 100% 

10,456.26 s 
s 
$ 

36,575.38 ,-----, 

47,031.64! 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

ltom 

No. 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

SECTION 1 

l2!l!ht!sm 2 - !l: Mil!!: §I Mn!!~l:u:22~ 

§L#204-;1:~ 22:§~ ~!l§ 

DEmerlptlon of !tom 

Mobilization, Max 1 0% 

Diaital VIdeo Route Survev 

Traffic Maintenance and Control 

Curb and Gutter, Rem 

Sidewalk, Rem 

Eroslon Control, Inlet Protection 

Aggregate Base, 6-inch 

Curt. Cone. Det E4 

curt and Gutter, cone, Det F4 

Detectable Wamino Surface 

Sidewalk Ramp, Cone, 6-inch 

Sidewalk, Cone, 4-inch 

Pavt Mrkg, 6-inch, Crosswalk 

Pavt Mrka, 24-inch, stop Bar 

Rem _Spec Mrkg 

Cable Pole. TS, Dismantle 

Cable, lntercn, Rem 

Conduit, DB. 1. 1 112-inch 

Condul DB, 1, 3-tnch 

Conduit, DB.. 2, 3-tnch 

Conduit, DB, 3, 3-inch 

Hh. Rem 

Hh, Round 

Cable, Sec, 600V, 1, 3/C#S 

Wood Pole, Fit Uo, Sec Cable Pole 

Case Sign, Rem 

Controller and Cabinet. Rem 

Controller and Cabinet, Digital 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

Urut 

LS 
LS 

LS 

FT 

SY 
EA 

sv 
FT 

FT 

FT 

SF 
SF 
FT 

FT 

SF 
EA 

FT 

FT 

FT 

FT 

FT 

EA 

EA 

FT 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

a,_ 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

52.00 

37.00 

2no 

29.00 

21.00 

52.00 

16.00 

62.00 

191.00 

133.00 

37.00 

135.00 

1.00 

1700,00 

50.00 

75.00 

40.00 

10.00 

2.00 

4.00 

90.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Coot!Urut TotaiAmt 

$ 10,550.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1,962..00 

$ 12.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 120.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 35.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 6.00 

s 6.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 1.50 

s 97.55 

$ 0.53 

$ 8.46 

$ 12.26 

$ 16.85 

$ 31.66 

$ 179.00 

$ 941.00 

$ 4.85 

$ 423.00 

$ 105.00 

$ 142.00 

s 15,315.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10,550.00 

400.00 

1,962.00 

624.00 

444.00 

240.00 

348.00 

735.00 

1,456.00 

960.00 

372.00 

1,146.00 

399.00 

444.00 

202.50 

97.55 

901.00 

423.00 

919.50 

674.00 

316.60 

358.00 

3,764.00 

436.50 

423.00 

105.00 

142.00 

15.315.00 

44,157.65 

39,434.76 

83,592.41 

14-6001 

a,_ 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

60.00 

82.63 

2.00 

105.75 

30.00 

60.00 

21.80 

337.59 

318.60 

136.00 

37.00 

135.00 

1.00 

1700.00 

40.00 

104,00 

36.00 

4.00 

2.00 

4~0 

90.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Cost/Unit 

$ 10,550.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1,962.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 120.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 35.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 60.00 

s aoo 
$ 6.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 1.50 

$ 97.55 

$ 0.53 

$ 8.46 

$ 12.26 

$ 16.85 

$ 31.66 

$ 179.00 

$ 941.00 

$ 4.85 

$ 423.00 

$ 105.00 

$ 142.00 

$ 15,315.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiArnt 

10,550.00 

400.00 

1,962.00 

720.00 

991.56 

240.00 

1.269.00 

1,050.00 

1,680.00 

1,308.00 

2,025.54 

1,911.60 

408.00 

444.00 

202.50 

97.55 

901.00 

338.40 

1,275.04 

606.60 

126.64 

358.00 

3,764.00 

436.50 

423.00 

105.00 

142.00 

15,315.00 

49,050.93 

47,031.64 

96,082.57 

a~""' 

$ 

$ 

$ 

- % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novl, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-o454 

Fax: (248) 735..S559 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amo""' 
1.00 $ 10,550.00 

1.00 $ 400.00 

1.00 $ 1,96200 

60.00 s 720.00 

82.63 $ 991.56 

2.00 $ 240.00 

105.75 $ 1,269.00 

30.00 $ 1,050.00 

60.00 $ 1,680.00 

21.80 $ 1,308.00 

337.59 $ 2,025.54 

318.60 s 1,911.60 

136.00 $ 408.00 

37.00 $ 444.00 

135.00 $ 202.50 

1.00 s 97.55 

1700.00 $ 901.00 

40.00 $ 338.40 

104.00 $ 1,275.04 

36.00 s 606.60 

4.00 $ 126.64 

2.00 $ 358.00 

4.00 $ 3,764.00 

90.00 s 436.50 

1.00 $ 423.00 

1.00 $ 105.00 

HO $ 142.00 

1.00 s 15,315.00 

49,050.93 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

47,031.64 r----, 
96,082.57[ 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

Item 

No. 

66 

fil 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

SECTION 1 

g~v~ .. ton 2 - § Mll!!l: l& Musl..,..bro21! ~~n:g2, 

!:j!IJQ04-204 !!:!l::!!§:l ~§ 
Description of Item 

Controller Fdn, Base Mount 

Pedestal, Fdn 

Pedestal, Fdn, Rem 

Pedestal, Rem 

Pushbutton and Sjgn 

Pushbutton Pedestal, Alum 

Se.-...rce Disconnect 

Span Wire 

Soan Wire, Rem 

TS. Pedestn. Bracket Ann, Rem 

TS. Pedestn, Pedestal, Mtd, Rem 

TS, Span Wire, Mtd, Rem 

TS, 1-Wav. Soan Wire, Mtd. (LED) 

TS 1-Way, Span Wire, FYA (LED) 

TS. Pedestn 1-Wav. Cntdwn (LEO\ 

TS, Pedes.tn, 2-W~. Cntdwn_(LED)_ 

Bracket, Truss w/18-foot Ann 

Video Traffic Detection ~m 

Video Traffic Detection Camera 

Wireless lntercn, Cld-loop_, Master 

Wireless lntercn, Cld-Loop, Remot 

Straln Pole, Steel, 6-bolt, 30-foot 

Strain Pole, Fdn, 6-bolt 

c.,;ng_ 

I Optical Priority Control Svs. RCOC 

Soan Wire, Box, WCDPS 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

""" 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

FT 

FT 

EA 

EA 

Quornlly 

1.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

1.00 

3.00 

1.00 

1DO 

2.00 

2.00 

6.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

60.00 

31.00 

1.00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit T""'Amt 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 1,382.00 

$ 223.00 

$ 87.93 

$ 530.00 

$ 385.00 

$ 923.00 

$ 444.00 

$ 158.00 

$ 70.0S 

$ 6R24 

$ 81.38 

$ 798.00 

$ 935.00 

$ 886.00 

$ 1,314.00 

$ 571.00 

$ 8,341.00 

$ 2,550.00 

$ 3,967.00 

$ 2,700.00 

$ 4,820.00 

$ 328.00 

$ 15200 

s 4 616.00 

$ 1,960.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

1,368.00 

2.764.00 

446.00 

175.86 

1,060.00 

770.00 

923.00 

1,332.00 

158.00 

70.08 

136.48 

162.76 

4,788.00 

935.00 

1.nzoo 

1,314.00 

1,142.00 

8,341.00 

5,100.00 

3,967.00 

2,700.00 

19,280.00 

19,680.00 

4,712.00 

4 616.00 

1,960.00 

89,673.18 

83,592.41 

173,265.59 

14-6001 

Qwrnlly 

1.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2DO 

2.00 

1.00 

3.00 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

2.00 

6.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

3.00 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

59.50 

31.00 

1.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Cost!Untt 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 1,382.00 

$ 223.00 

$ 87.93 

$ 530.00 

$ 385.00 

$ 923.00 

$ 444.00 

$ 158.00 

$ 70.08 

$ 68.24 

$ 81.38 

$ 798.00 

$ 935.00 

$ 886.00 

$ 1,314.00 

$ 571.00 

$ 8,341.00 

$ 2,550.00 

$ 3,967.00 

$ 2,700.00 

$ 4,820.00 

$ 328.00 

s 152.00 

$ 4,616.00 

$ 1,960.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

Tota!Amt 

1,368.00 

2,764.00 

446.00 

175.86 

1,060.00 

no.oo 
923.00 

1,332.00 

158.00 

70.08 

136.48 

162.76 

4,788.00 

935.00 

1.nzoo 

1.314.00 

1,713.00 

8,341.00 

5,100.00 

3,967.00 

2,700.00 

19.280.00 

19,516.00 

4,712.00 

4,616.00 

1,960.00 

90,080.18 

96,082.57 

186,162.75 

Q"-

s 
$ 

$ 

Arno<m< % 

26300 Lee BeG ole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Qoornlly -1.00 $ 1,368.00 

2.00 $ 2,764.00 

2.00 $ 446.00 

2.00 $ 175.86 

2.00 $ 1.060.00 

2.00 $ 770.00 

1.00 $ 923.00 

3.00 $ 1,332.00 

1.00 $ 158.00 

1.00 $ 70.08 

2.00 $ 136.48 

2.00 $ 162.76 

6.00 $ 4,788.00 

1.00 $ 935.00 

2.00 $ 1.nzoo 

1.00 $ 1.314.00 

3.00 $ 1,713.00 

1.00 $ 8,341.00 

2.00 $ 5,100.00 

1.00 $ 3,967.00 

1.00 $ 2,700.00 

4.00 $ 19,280.00 

59.50 $ 19,516.00 

31.00 $ 4,712.00 

1.00 $ 4,616.00 

1.00 $ 1.960.00 

90,080.18 

% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

96,082.57 ,.------, 

186,162.75! 1oo% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

Jtom 

No. 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

SECTION 1 

h!bd!!I2D ~ • W!Jmm § ~2DW!Htsl 

SiilJtZD4-2M2!!::!!§H!M 
Description of Item 

MobiliZation, Max 10% 

Digital Video Route Survey 

Traffic Maintenance and Control 

Curb and Gutter, Rem 

Pavt, Rem 

Sidewalk, Rem 

Erosion Control Inlet Protection 

Erosion Control, Stlt Fence 

Aqqreaate Base, 6-inch 

Hand Patching 

Curb and Gutter, Cone, Det F4 

Detectable Warning Surface 

Sidewalk Ramo, Cone, &-inch 

Sidewalk, Cone, 4-inch 

Si.qn, T'JP8 Ill, Rem 

Pavt MrNI,_ 6-inch, Crosswalk 

Pavt MrkQ, 24-inch Stop Bar 

Rem Soec Mrko 

Conduit. DB 1, 11/4-Jnch 

Conduit. DB, 1, 3--inch 

Conduit. DB. 2, 3--inch 

Conduit. DB, 3 4-inch 

Hh Round 

Wood Pole, Fit Uo, Cable Pole 

Cbl, Sec, 600V, 1, 2/0#4, RCOC 

Hh. Souare, RCOC 

Controller Fdn, Base Mount 

Pushbutton and Sian 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

""' 
LS 

LS 

LS 
FT 

SY 
SY 
EA 

FT 

SY 
TON 

FT 

FT 

SF 
SF 
EA 

FT 

FT 

SF 
FT 

FT 

FT 

FT 

EA 

EA 

FT 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Q~rnlty 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

212.00 

176.00 

19.00 

2.00 

71.00 

257.00 

9.00 

212.00 

83.00 

539.00 

1356.00 

2.00 

471.00 

115.00 

851.00 

90.00 

40.00 

40.00 

10.00 

3.00 

1.00 

75.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OfiglnaQ 

Cost/Unit TotaiAmt 

$ 8.616.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1,962.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 18.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 120.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 1200 

$ 300.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 1200 

s 1.50 

$ 16.02 

$ 12.26 

$ 16.85 

s 8935 

$ 941.00 

$ 431.00 

$ 6.31 

s 1,730.00 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 414.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

8,616.00 

400.00 

1,962.00 

2,544.00 

3,168.00 

.228.00 

240.00 

355.00 

3,084.00 

2,700.00 

5,936.00 

4,980.00 

3,234,00 

8,136.00 

200.00 

1,413.00 

1,380.00 

1,276.50 

1,441.80 

490.40 

674.00 

893~0 

2,823.00 

431.00 

47325 

1,730.00 

1,368.00 

1,656.00 

61,833.45 

173,265.59 

235,099.04 

14--6001 

Q~rnlty 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

238.00 

200.80 

19.00 

2.00 

81.00 

335.60 

0.43 

238.00 

74.50 

816.78 

1161.48 

3.00 

430.00 

113.00 

no.84 
83.00 

39.00 

49.00 

5.00 

3.00 

1.00 

75.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Ravlood} THIS PERIOD 

Cost/Unit 

$ 8,616.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1 962.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 18.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 120.00 

$ 5,00 

$ 1200 

$ 300.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 60.00 

s 6.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 3.00 

s 1200 

$ 1.50 

$ 16.02 

$ 1226 

s 16.85 

$ 89.35 

$ 941.00 

$ 431.00 

s 6.31 

$ 1,730.00 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 414.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaJAmt 

8,616.00 

400.00 

1,962.00 

2,856.00 

3,614.40 

.228.00 

240.00 

405.00 

4,027.20 

129.00 

6,664.00 

4.470.00 

4,900.68 

6,968.88 

300.00 

1,290.00 

1,356.00 

1,156.26 

1,329.66 

478.14 

825.65 

446.75 

2,823.00 

431.00 

473.25 

1,730.00 

1,368.00 

1,656.00 

61,144.87 

186,162.75 

247,307.62 

Q~rnlty 

$ 

$ 

$ 

""''""' % 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347..()454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Owml\v Amooot 

1.00 $ 8.616.00 

1.00 $ 400.00 

1.00 $ 1,962.00 

238.00 $ 2,856.00 

200.80 $ 3.614.40 

19.00 $ .228.00 

2.00 $ 240.00 

81.00 $ 405.00 

335.60 $ 4.027.20 

0.43 $ 129.00 

238.00 $ 6,664.00 

74.50 $ 4.470.00 

816.78 $ 4,900.68 

1161.48 s 6,968.88 

3.00 $ 300.00 

430.00 $ 1.290.00 

113.00 $ 1.356.00 

no.84 $ 1,156.26 

83.00 $ 1.329.66 

39.00 $ 478.14 

49.00 $ 825.65 

5.00 $ 446.75 

3.00 s 2,823.00 

1.00 $ 431.00 

75.00 $ 47325 

1.00 $ 1,730.00 

1.00 s 1,368.00 

4.00 $ 1.656.00 

61,144.87 

% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/r, 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

s 
186,162.75 ,-----, 

247,307.621 100% 



~ 
~ 

CITYOFNOVI 

c<tyorno"·"''l! 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

11om 

No. 

120 

121 

122 

123 

124 

125 

126 

127 

128 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

SECTION 1 

~]!l!lll2IJ ;! ~Wixom A §lf!D!i:221t ~II~ 

~1.!2!M::ii:!M.20;:!!:~-~!M 

Doocriptlon of Item 

Service Disconnect 

TS, 1-W.,;_§Q"' Wi,., Mtd_ll,ED) 

TS, 1-Way, Span Wire, FYA (LED) 

TS, Pedes1n, 2-W~Cntdwn_[l.ED) 

Bottom Tether Wire, RCOC 

Bracket Arm, 18-foot, RCOC 

Case Sign 1~Way, 24x30, RCOC 

Contr Cabnt, Dial. Deliv., RCOC 

Contr Cabnt, Dial. RCOC 

IOct!cal Priorltv Control Svo, RCOC 

Pushbutton Support Post, RCOC 

Soan Wire, Box, RCOC 

Strain Pole Steel, 30-Ft, RCOC 

Strain Pole, steel, Fdn, RCOC 

Thenna! Detect. Camera, RCOC 

Thermal Detect. SVs. (MVP), RCOC 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

""' EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Q~""" 

1.00 

8.00 

2.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Coot/Urut TotaiAmt 

$ 923.00 

$ 902.00 

$ 1,046.00 

$ 1,344.00 

$ 2,007.00 

$ 539.00 

$ 0.01 

$ 15,695.00 

$ 746.00 

$ 4.616.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 2,463.00 

$ 3,650.00 

$ 2,879.00 

$ 5,218.00 

$ 13,705.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

923.00 

7,216.00 

2,092.00 

5,376.00 

2,007.00 

2,156.00 

0.02 

15,695.00 

746.00 

4,616.00 

3,040.00 

2,463.00 

14,600.00 

11,516.00 

20,87200 

13,705.00 

107,023.02 

235,099.04 

342,122.06 

14-6001 

q,_ 
1.00 

8.00 

2.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 923.00 

$ 902.00 

$ 1,046.00 

$ 1.344.00 

$ 2,007.00 

$ 539.00 

$ 0.01 

$ 15,695.00 

$ 746.00 

$ 4,616.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 2,463.00 

$ 3,650.00 

$ 2.879.00 

$ 5.218.00 

$ 13,705.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TomJAmt 

923.00 

7,216.00 

2,092.00 

5,376.00 

2,007.00 

2,156.00 

0.02 

15,695.00 

746.00 

4,616.00 

3,040.00 

2,463.00 

14,600.00 

11,516.00 

20,872.00 

13,705.00 

107,023.02 

247,307.62 

354,330.64 

Q~ml\y 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

- % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347..()454. 

Fax: (248) 735..S659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Q~ml\y ""''""' 1.00 $ 923.00 

8.00 $ 7.216.00 

2.00 $ 2,09200 

4.00 $ 5,376.00 

1.00 $ 2.007.00 

4.00 $ 2.156.00 

2.00 $ 0.02 

1.00 s 15,695.00 

1.00 $ 746.00 

1.00 $ 4.616.00 

4.00 $ 3.040.00 

1.00 $ 2.463.00 

4.00 $ 14,600.00 

4.00 $ 11.516.00 

4.00 $ 20.872.00 

1.00 $ 13,705.00 

107,023.02 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 
247,307.62 r----, 
354,330.64 I 1 oo% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

Item 

No, 

136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

147 

148 

148 

150 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

SECTION 1 

Qlld!!l2D ! - j;} Mil!!: ~ ~amzt 

§~~{!H2::§!i~~!U! 

Description of !tom 

Mobilization, Max. 1 0% 

Dioital Video Route Survev 

Traffic MaintenanceiControl 

Curb and Gutter, Rem 

Pavt, Rem 

Sidewalk, Rem 

Erosion Control, Silt Fence 

IAQQreQate Base, &.inch 

Aaoreoate Base, 8-inch 

Sprklr Head, Rem & Reset 

Cone Pavt, Non-Rein. 9-inch 

Curb & Gutter, Cone, Det F4 

Gate Well, Ad' Add Depth 

Gate Well, Cover, Ad' 

Detectable Waml!!g_ Surface 

Sidewalk Ramp, Cone, 6" 

Sidewalk. Cone, 4-inch 

Sian, TYPe ttl Rem 

Pavt Mrka, C-P, 6" Crswlk 

Pavt Mrkg, C-P, 24~ Stopbar 

Pavt Mrka, Polv. 4~ White 

Rem Spec Mrl<g 

Relocate Sion 

Conduit, DB, 1, 11/4-inch 

Conduit, DB, 1, 3-inch 

Conduit, DB 2, 3-inch 

Conduit, DB, 3, 4-lnch 

Hh, Round 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

Urut 

LS 
LS 
LS 
FT 

SY 
SY 
FT 

SY 
SY 

EA 

SY 

FT 

FT 

EA 

FT 

SF 
SF 
EA 

FT 

FT 

FT 

SF 
EA 

FT 

FT 

FT 

FT 

EA 

Q,_ 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

195.00 

99.00 

13200 

145.00 

151.00 

36.00 

4.00 

125.00 

210.00 

1.00 

200 

71.00 

488.00 

813.00 

3.00 

543.00 

146.00 

80.00 

753.00 

1.00 

75.00 

320.00 

40.00 

15.00 

6.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Cost/Unit TotaiAmt 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1,962..00 

s 12.00 

$ 18.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 650.00 

s 60.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 3,00 

s 12.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 1.50 

$ 400.00 

$ 13.47 

s 9.71 

$ 16.85 

$ 6326 

$ 941.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10,000.00 

400.00 

1,962..00 

2.340.00 

1,78200 

1,584.00 

725.00 

1,812.00 

504.00 

800.00 

7,500.00 

5,880.00 

200,00 

1.300.00 

4,260.00 

2,928.00 

4,878.00 

300.00 

1,629.00 

1,752.00 

240.00 

1,129.50 

400.00 

1,010.25 

3,107.20 

674.00 

957.90 

5 646.00 

65,700.85 

342,122.06 

407,822.91 

14-6001 

Q~mhv 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

135.50 

89~0 

13200 

154.00 

176.00 

54.50 

19.00 

128.60 

199.50 

0,00 

200 

79.00 

658.00 

826.01 

200 

478.00 

139.00 

68.00 

682.00 

1.00 

75.00 

320.00 

30.50 

15.00 

6.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Cost/Unit 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 1,962.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 18.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 14.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 28.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 650.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 6.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 1$0 

$ 400.00 

$ 13.47 

$ 9.71 

$ 16.85 

$ 63.86 

$ 941.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

10,000.00 

400.00 

1,962.00 

1,626,00 

1.618.20 

1,584.00 

770.00 

2,112.00 

763.00 

3,800.00 

7,716.00 

5,586.00 

-
1,300.00 

4,740.00 

3,948.00 

4,956.06 

200.00 

1,434.00 

1,668.00 

204.00 

1,023.00 

400..00 

1,010.25 

3,107.20 

513.93 

957.90 

5,646.00 

69,045.54 

354,330.64 

423,376.18 

Qoo""' 

$ 

$ 

$ 

""""'" % 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novl, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 34741454 

Fax: (248) 135-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Q,_ """""' 
1.00 $ 10,000.00 

1.00 $ 400.00 

1.00 $ 1,962.00 

135.50 $ 1,626.00 

89.90 $ 1.618.20 

13200 $ 1,584.00 

154.00 $ 770.00 

176.00 $ 2.112.00 

54.50 $ 763.00 

19.00 $ 3.800.00 

128.60 $ 7,716.00 

199.50 $ 5,586.00 

0.00 $ -
200 $ 1,300.00 

79.00 $ 4,740.00 

658.00 $ 3,948.00 

826.01 $ 4,956.06 

200 $ 200.00 

478.00 $ 1.434.00 

139.00 $ 1,668.00 

68.00 s 204.00 

682.00 $ 1,023.00 

1.00 $ 400.00 

75.00 $ 1,010.25 

320.00 $ 3,107.20 

30.50 s 513.93 

15.00 $ 957.90 

6.00 $ 5,646.00 

69,045.54 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

1 00"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

s 
354,330.64 .---, 

423,376.18 I 1 oo% 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

iiBm 

No. 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

1n 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

178 

179 

180 

181 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

187 

SECTION 1 

!J;MJl!!Hl ! • j;\ Ml~ !& ~lm\ Ct>nt.d 

§L#20.4-2jM 2Q:!I:§l :!!:!!!: 
Description of Item 

Wood Pole, Sec Cable Pole 

Conduit. DB, 1, 3-inch 

Conduit. DB, 1, 4-lnch 

Cable, 600V, 1, 2/C#4, #6 

Hh, Square 

Controller Fdn, Base Mount 

Pushbutton and Sign 

Service Disconnect 

TS, 1~way Span Wire (LED) 

TS, 1~wav Scan FYA ILEDl 

TS, 1~way Span Five Sect 

TS, Ped, 2~wav Bracket Arm 

Bottom Tether Wire 

Bracket Arm, 1 8-foot 

Case S!gn, 1~way, 24"x30" 

Controller & Cabinet, Delivrd 

Controtrer & cabinet, Install 

Optloal Priority Control SVS 

Pushbutton Suooort Post 

Span Wire, Box 

Strain Pole Steel, 40-foot 

Strain Pole, Steel, Fdn 

Thennal Detection camera 

Thermal Detection Svstem 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

""' EA 

FT 

FT 

FT 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

u 

a"""" 
1.00 

40.00 

100.00 

550.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

6.00 

2.00 

200 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

200 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Or1glnal) 

Cost/Unit Total Ami 

$ 431.00 

$ 44.83 

$ 32.65 

$ 6.31 

$ 1,730.00 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 427.00 

$ 923.00 

$ 91200 

$ 1,076.00 

$ 1.371.00 

$ 1,355.00 

s 1.m.oo 

$ 539.00 

$ 1 028.00 

$ 15,695.00 

$ 746.00 

$ 4,616.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 2.083.00 

$ 4,305.00 

$ 3,404.00 

$ 5,218.00 

$ 13,705.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

431.00 

1,793.20 

3,265.00 

3.470.50 

1,730.00 

1,368.00 

1,708.00 

923.00 

5,47200 

2152.00 

2,742.00 

5.420.00 

1.m.oo 

2,156.00 

2,056,00 

15,695.00 

746.00 

4,616.00 

3 040.00 

2,083.00 

17,220.00 

13,616.00 

20,8n.oo 

13,705.00 

128,051.70 

407,822.91 

535,874.61 

14-6001 

Qwrnlty 

1.00 

40,00 

100.00 

550.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

6.00 

2.00 

2.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

2.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

4.00 

1.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (REMsed) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 431.00 

$ 44.83 

$ 32.65 

$ 6.31 

$ 1,730.00 

$ 1,368.00 

$ 427.00 

$ 923.00 

$ 91200 

$ 1,076.00 

$ 1,371,00 

$ 1,355.00 

$ 1.77200 

$ 539.00 

$ 1,028.00 

s 15,695.00 

$ 746.00 

$ 4,616.00 

$ 760.00 

$ 2,083.00 

$ 4,305.00 

$ 3,404.00 

$ 5,218.00 

$ 13,705.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TotaiAmt 

431.00 

1,793.20 

3,265.00 

3,470.50 

1,730.00 

1,368.00 

1,708.00 

923.00 

5.47200 

2152.00 

2,742.00 

5.420.00 

1,77200 

2,156.00 

2,056.00 

15,695.00 

746.00 

4,616.00 

3,040.00 

2,083.00 

17,220.00 

13,616.00 

2o.8n.oo 

13,705.00 

128,051.70 

423,376.18 

551,427.88 

Qwrnlty 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

""''""' % 

26300 Lee BeG ole Dr. 

Nov/, Mlthlgan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Qwrnlty Amo<mt 

1.00 $ 431.00 

40.00 $ 1.793.20 

100.00 $ 3,265.00 

550.00 $ 3,470.50 

1.00 $ 1.730.00 

1.00 s 1,368.00 

4.00 $ 1,708.00 

1.00 $ 923.00 

6.00 $ 5,47200 

2.00 s 2,152.00 

200 $ 2,74200 

4.00 $ 5,420.00 

1.00 $ 1,77200 

4.00 s 2,156.00 

200 $ 2,056.00 

1.00 $ 15.695.00 

1.00 $ 746.00 

1.00 $ 4.616.00 

4.00 $ 3,040.00 

1.00 $ 2.083.00 

4.00 $ 17,220.00 

4.00 $ 13,616.00 

4.00 $ 20.8n.oo 

1.00 $ 13,705.00 

128,051.70 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

423,376.18 ,---..., 

551,427.881 100% 



PROJECT: 

CITYOFNOVI 

2014 Traffic Signal Improvements 

SECTION 1. 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

$ 

$ 

14-6001 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

535,874.61 

535,874.61 

NEW CONTRACT rTEMS 

$ 

42,208.50 

551,427.88 

593,636.38 

THIS PERIOD 

$ 

$ 

$ 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL TO DATE 

42,208.50 

551,427.88 ,-----, 
593,636.381 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Perfonned to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crow Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Nlrt Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUSLD.'s: # of days over =f-.;;;;;;;--1 
$ amount/day=. $900 

Subtotal: 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days"', If under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 154,281.66 
2 $ 322,722.20 
3 $ 86,950.70 
4 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0% $ 
69.00 $ 

2.00 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

342,122.06 

251,514.32 

593,636.38 

593,636.38 

593,636.38 

593,636.38 

3,200.00 

596,836.38 

563,954.56 

~ 
1 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Qm. 
July7, 2014 

January8, 2015 

TOTAL: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Amount 
193,752.55 
s7,761.n 

251,514.32 

Ins ection "Crew 0 • AJiowedDer Contract 74.00 
Additional ·crew Davs" ·oer Chance Orders: 0.00 
Total Jnsoection •crew Oavs" Allowed: 74.00 
Inspection -crew Davs" Used to Date: 69.00 
Ins ectlon "Crew D s"' Remalnln : 5.00 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: {248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section 3. 

PROJECT: 2014 Tratne Slgnallmprovements NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies tllat: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount or Work done under the Contmd referred to above have been applied to dlscllarge 
In full all obligations of CONTRACTOR Incurred in connection with Work COVered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to an Work, materials, and equipment Incorporated In said Wotk of otherv.ise 
listed In or covered by this Application for Payment wiD pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear or :JIIIelns, claims, security interest. and encumbercnces {except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER Indemnifying OWNER against any such lcin, claim security Interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) aU Work covered by this Application for Payment is In accordance wlth 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term Is defined In the Contract Documents. 

14-6001 

Rauhom EJcetrlc. Inc. Date: v{;,acri;-

Date: 

26300 Lee BeGofe Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-D454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

ANAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT 0Uff1't:i. IS AP~l.ICA TION 
is recommended. l \ 

CITYOFNOVI 

By. .....l...i.. Aaron J. Staup, co .. ~v .. on Engineering Coordinator 

7/1/l~ 
i 

Dated: 

By: Brian Coburn, PE., Engineering Manager 

Dated: 

AU Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or suppUer. reviewed and approved by 
the Consuttanl Also. attached to this Final Payment Is a copy of the Contractor's Sv.om Statement, Consent or Surety. and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (If the amount Is greater than the flllal contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the fll'lal contract price and the awarded amount 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises Including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF _ ___..::M:::..A.:.::Cc::O.:..::Mc::.B __ 

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he Is the 

Controller of the Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
(Tille) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novl to furnish labor and materials for the 

2014 Traffic Signal improvements 
(Description of lmprovemenl) 

located at: 9 Mile & Haggerty/8 Mile & Meadowbrook/Wixom&Gienwood/13 Mile&Cabot, City of Novl 

The total amount of the contract Is $596,836.38 of which I have received payment of 
$563,954.56 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials In the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for In full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or Installed In or upon the aforementioned premises or 
Improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there Is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Pagel of3 



Signed this_..=2:::.9t::..:h_ day of ------=-Ju::::n:.::e:__ ____ , 2015 

Name: ____________ ~~~G~I~or~ia~J~.~R;a:.::u~~~-------------
(lndlvlduaucorporatlon/partnership) 

sy:I/Wv/ ~ Cf&w 
(Treasurer) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th __ ..:;:..:;.=.__ day of ------'J:..:uc..one.:;_ ___ , 2015 

NOTARY SEAL 

Page2of3 



SCHEDULE B- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Jype or Lao or & Amount Amoumor 1 Accumalatlve 
Name of Material Amount of Previously Paid current Retalnage to 

Subcontracting Firm Furnished Contract to Date Request Date Balance Due 

AA Anchor Bolt, Inc. Material $8,743.90 $8,743.90 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Carrier & Cable, Inc. Malarial $113,919.72 $113,919.72 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Canlwy Cement Labor & Material $135,074.12 $135,074.12 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Company 

Diversified Wire & 
Material $6,939.53 $6,939.53 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Cable, Inc. 

Eagle Tubular Products, Material $3,665.49 $3,665.49 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Inc. 

Finishing Touch Photo & Labor & Material $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Video 

McNaughton-McKay Material $1,324.65 $1,324.65 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Electric Company 

P.K. Contracting, Inc. Labor & Material $9,426.54 $9,426.54 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Power Line Supply Material $652.02 $652.02 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Quality Precast, Inc. Material $11,692.86 $11,692.86 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Reliable Landscaping, 
Labor & Material $10,918.00 $10,918.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Inc. 

Service Electric 
Material $5,069.64 $5,069.64 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 Company 

Superior Materials Co. Material $6,904.23 $6,904.23 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

The Boomer Company Material $3,938.35 $3,938.35 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Traffic Control Corp. Material $62,626.92 $62,626.92 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Valmont Industries Material $42,147.72 $42,147.72 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

TOTALS $424,643.69 $424,643.69 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Conltact __ S:::;3:::.42::!•.:.:12:::,2·:::06::, Work Completed to Date: ___ S"S'-'9"'3,6"'3"'6.::.38;;. 

Plus: Extras to Contract: __ .::S2"5-"1'c:..51;..;4;..:.3~2 less: Total Retalnage: ____ _,S.::O·::.oo:. 

Total: Contract plus Extras: __ .:;S5;..:9,:,3•.:.;63:.:6;..:.3.:..8 less: Amount Prevlousty Paid: ___ S:.:5::.63::.,9:.:5c::4·::.56:. 

Less: Credits to Contract------ Less: Amount of this Request ___ .:;S3:::2!::,66::.:1:.:.8.:.2 

Total: AdJusted Contract: __ .:;S5;..:9,:,3•:::.;63:.:6:.:.3::.8 *Total Balance Due: ·$3,200.00 ---== 
Page 3 of 3 *ADD Incentive "Crew Days" 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cllyornovl.org 

My/our con tract with--'R"-a"'u""h"'o.:..;rn.;...E:::Ic::e.:.:clc.:ri""c,-::'1'7nc:..:·-::----:--::---:----- to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

material ____ for the improvement of the prope11y 
(T>'PC of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the prope11y or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fumishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) \ 

/ 

(Title of Lien Claimant} \~ 

Telephone: 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Conlratting Party) 

.:.m:oa::.:t.:::er"'ia:::l ___ --;o;,------;----c--:-------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service} 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Fmnishing from me/one ot· us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: June 17, 2015 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

Lisa Lafave 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

Account Manager 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: Carrier & Gable, Inc. 

Address: 24110 Research Dr., Farmington Hills, Ml 48335 

Telephone: (248) 477-8700 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cltyofnovi.or~ 

My/our contract with...:R:.:a:::u:.:.h:.::o:..:.rn'-'E=Ic::.ec=.:t:..:.rlc;;.:•,:ln"'c:.:.·--=---.--=---:----- to provide 
(Prime Contr3cling Party) 

.::la:::b:::o::..r.::a;.;.nd::..:.:.m:.::a:::te:::rl:::a:..,l ====------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service} 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 41ntersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to prope1ty that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if !/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: ---"tf'----".!.-"'L.=--~/4,.1-r--

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of lien Claimant) 

Company Name: Century Cement Company 

Address: 12600 Sibley Road, Riverview, Ml48193 

Telephone: 734.284.8770 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cltyofnovl.org 

My/our contract with__:R_::a::u::_h::::o,_,_rn,_,E:::I-=-ec:.:t:..cric"'-' :::' n-:-'c"-. -;;--.,-,--;:--c--:----- to provide 
(Prime Colllmding Purly) 

ccnc:Ja:ote::crc.cia'--1 ---=~=-=.--------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifi/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: 0/!Sj fi{ 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: l)! Ve/51 fi1.J WI fL :f C :lhLt, I fl.L 

Address: ~2.70 flj Mt/t..-~, S'{u/1'1\fr ltl!Je;~. N! t/8:,{2-

Telephone: ~C, · Z.Ct,tf. fc, t:J QO 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contrncting Party) 

.:.:m,a:::te"'r"'la::_l ___ -=-~~-c-------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our constmction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if !/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: lJd ~ /-] -/5 " ~ ,Jla Ot.a~ 
~(Sigl1aiUTCO{ Lien cf8imnnt) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

.__la"'b-'-o'-r "-an-"d'-'m'--"-at'-'-e'-'-ria"-1-:;;-_,----,--c:-------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(llrojcct Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or person?lly, to yerify that it is authentic. 

/ l ! [ 

Signed on: tohl/10· 

(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: ---.JP''liNNRI!lJIHi-1111NJtGO-!T~O~U~CQHK-------------­
PHOTO & VIDEO 

Address: 211095 25 MILE RD. 
---------~C~HE~S~T~E~R~FI~E~L~D~,M~I4nB~Or-51.------------------

Telephone: ______ <11_8_6_) 7_4_9_-s_s_4_o_ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

Cltyofnovr.org, 

My lour contract with...:R..::a:.:u:.::hc::o:.:.rn:..:E:.:I::cect::n:.::· c:C, ,;cln.::c:.::. -;::--:--::--::-:--:----~· to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

.:.:m.;.:a:.:;te:;:.n:::·a::..l ___ =-__,,---,--,,--------for the improvement of the property 
(f)ope of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 Intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or person~lly, to verifY that it is authentic. 

Signed on: &,/;fi);_f 

(title of lien CIOirTiant) 

CompanyName:ili,AL;;uJ4io!1- /)lcJ(:.yt [/C'cfrt ( 
Address: /.lf7 ELi., co/;, oz.;q/!on t/tr /J1 J 1!07/ 

Telephone: r;)Yf-, N1- 75 oe:, 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/om· contract with-'R"-a::.:u"-h"-o"-rn:...:E::.:Ie"'c:..:;tr"'ic:.c, ;;.ln;::c'-. ::-:---:-::-c-:------ to provide 
(Prime Contmcling Pill1y) 

labor and material - Po..veMeA \- \\1\.o.f\L~ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Nov!, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 41ntersections 
(Project Nome) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: --=-(o\1-'-'. ( la=+\-'-'1 S=-----

Nicole Gray, Agent .. 
(Printed Nome of Lien Clnima.nt) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: P\L C.c~-\-ra-c-\-N\(}-
Address: \Cll9S &lrre.---+4- 1Yo\J NIX ygl)~Y 
Telephone: dl{ '& ' S 0d--;;:) l-5 0 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

-'-m"'a"'te""r.:.:iac..l ----=-,-,---;c---,--,------- for the improvement of the pro petty 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such propetty are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the propetty or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: fo-{~-/5 

Co-n+ro tier 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: -tJow.Q \f Li 111 e S,u.'p p \ ~ 
Address: 'i aD ~otk ::,-\l-ee t su:.-+e A ~d C\+<j' IYtt ~'1(, ll 

Telephone: d 31 - s 3d -~ .::14 J 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityofnovl.orf~ 

My/om cotll rae! wi th_;R.:.:a::.:u:.ch:.:occrn=EI:.:e.:.cl::.:ric:c:..:, lccn:::cc·c.,-__ -,------- to provide 
(Prime t'omractiug l'.ul)') 

.-:m:.::a::_te,;r.::ia::_l ___ --;;c.:-:-==-:c-------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type of scr\'kc) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
jl'ruje~·t N;unc) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such properly arc hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the properly or the owner's or lessee'.s designee has received n 
Notice ~f Furnishing fi·om me/one or us or if I/ we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: _&2:_30· 2ol6 

(Printed N<mlc of lien C'Jai111antl 

(Title llfl.kn Claimant) 

Company Name: Q(,)o, \,'j'"\ B-·(( n -;-.,y T10C. 

Address: 5815 N, (Uc,Srued._q__,_e~-----'--·1'--"<.."""a..-'-'\ . .__.¥LLl'.ul,_· _ 1--J9cot-J 
Telephone: 2 &j '3 <-/2- 0 ''/0 f--

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with...;R..:.;a:;.:;u:.:.:h.:::om"-'-"E::..:Ie:..::c:::.:lric:;c,'='l"'nc:.:.. __ .,-,......... _____ to provide 
(Prime Conlnltting P11rty) 

.:::la:.:::b=.:orc.:a:::.:n:;::d..:.:m.:::a:::te:::ri:.:::a:..,l =--.:-:=-:------- for the improvement of the property 
(Type ofsc:rvi<:c) 

described as City of Novl, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 41ntersectlons 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/ we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not re pon i 'tho c tacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or perso ly, t ri / th · IS uthentic. 

(}j:ji{e cr~tif~.;mant) 
Company Name:72tEi.JA-73L£ ~6S:c4~.N6_. LjvL 
Address: ?26 '!; u// £-v/ , Uh zh/1 hi {/f/ ff7 
Telephone:13Y.. u<~s-r-:.3 z~Z' . 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityofnovi.org 

My/our contract with...:Rc.;.a::.:u:;.h:.o.o;..:.rnc.;E::;I-=-ec"'t"-rlc'-''-:"ln7c:.:... ~--,----,---,...----- to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

.::mc.-a::te:.:r:.::ia::..l ___ ====::-------for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: -"6/c::2.:.:5/-"15=----- b~~·fw_' ~-k-v 
(Signature of Lien Claimant} 

DEBBIE BEDORE 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

CREDIT MANAGER 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: SERVICE ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 

Address: 15424 OAKWOOD DR. ROMULUS, Ml 48174 

Telephone: 734-229-9100 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

cityofnovi.orf,! 

My/our contract with..cR:.:a::.:u:::.h:.=o:..:rn:..:E::;I:.:.ec::.:t:.:.ric::.:',;;ln"'c"-. -::----:--::---:----- to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

..cmc:.:a:.:te,r'-"ia::..l ---====,--------for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novl, 2014 Traffic Signal Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Proje<t Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if !/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verifY that it is authentic. 

Signed on: ..::0-=6/-'-1'-'7/-'-15"-----

(Printed Naine of Lien Claimant) 

(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: SUPERIOR MATERIALS LLC 

Address: PO BOX 4900, FARMINGTON HILLS, Ml 48333 

Telephone: 248-788-8000 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) . 

.:.:m::.oa:::te::r:.::ia::..l ___ =:::::-:==:-:-------for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novl, 2014 Traffic Signal improvements Project· 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the propetty or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: ~¢:;? 

"" {Printed Name of lien Claimant) 

~ien Claimant) 

Company Name: The Boomer Company 

Address: P. 0. DO X '7 0 Y1. J;:-T/'0 ;T ~If J-/[[,2o7 
( 

Telephone: 31 3 · g 3 . .;<- 0 u 56 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

ccm.:.:a:;_te'-'r"-ia"-1 ---=---.,------,--.,------- for the improvement 0 f the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Novi, 2014 Traffic Signa/Improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the propetty or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

' 
"'JfbJw; L;z.;z.ffQPD 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with Rauhorn Electric, Inc. to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

.:.:mc.:a:.:.te:..:r:.::ia::...l ----;;;:--.,---,-,----------for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as City of Nevi, 2014 Traffic Signal improvements Project- 4 intersections 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such propetty are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the propetty or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if !/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Company Name: --~+-'Ai..M(I'---"---"-'M __ l"--'-10-'-Vl'-'-lltt-'-_ct,_,, ..):r.i""-'--'(.__=--------

Address: ____ __,(p'--''""'()_"'-"'~c:::.CI.Y..._+-___,'1"-/ t-f__,_,_t-=o'----'-'C!'-J-Iz'-"ut'-'-a"'-'1 v'-1-i """)c.=.L--"'-'fe ()'-"fs,'--'t{~) 

Telephone: 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



CREW DAYS· TRACKING BY DIVISION 

Project: 2014 Traflic Signal Improvements Novt Project No.: 14-600 1 Contractor: Rouhom Bectric, Inc. Engineer. OHM Ad'kor.;. 

., ~~ ~ 
_1. 

~ 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0( 

" 

Dale: 0 dZ.q/it; ·Y,(t$; I 
Rauhorn Eloctric, Inc. CITY " 

~~~ ~Company 
? 

cont,'ft Ai~nc~re / I By: Aaron J. Staup, Coordinator 

By: (}~.,. fJ\g~l!!l i I II lis- v Print Nom Dote: 

&b&·/r5 OHM Advisors /} ..., Dote: 

Consultant 6 ----J .£) ~ By: Brion Coburn. P.E.. Englnoorlng Manager 

Consulfont Aulhoriz:'~'ur().' g ·- 6 7 Dolo By: _-A-/Z.f!-/7. s,,d .. :f-c./5 
Print Name I 

"' Consultant to provide on Authorization for AddliiOnol SeNlces {AAS/ form wllh any Pay AppUcotlon. Oddlng ordedvct{ngcrew ~to or from the contractor. 



AlA Document G707™ -1994 
Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond No.: CA 3375596 

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 
City of Novl 2014 Traffic Signal 
Improvements 

TO OWNER: (Name and address) 
City of Novi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novl, Ml 48375 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction 

CONTRACT DATED: 4/8/2014 

in accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(lnserl name tltJd address ojSuret)~ 

Great American Insurance Company 

11311 Cornell Park Drive, Suite 204 

Cincinnati, OH 45242 
on bond of 
(I !ISert name and address ofContractor) 

Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
17171 23 Mile Road 

OWNER: 181 
ARCHITECT: 181 

CONTRACTOR: 181 
SURETY: 181 
OTHER: 181 

, SURETY, 

Macomb, Ml48042-4100 , CONTRACTOR, 
hereby approves of the final pa)ment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the 
Surety of any of its obligations to 
(//ISert naine and addl.·ess of Owner) 

City of Novl 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, Ml 48375 

as set fbrth in said Surety's bond. 
,OWNER, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: June 19, 2015 
(/!ISert in writing the momhfollm•~d by the mnner/c date midyear.) 

Great American Insurance Company 
(Surety) 

': ~ . . ,) \( -.1 _..-,, ...,._,.......~ ~'--'·"' 
(Signature of authorized represematil'e) 

Holly Nichols, Attorney-in-Fact 
(Prill/ed name and title) 

AIA'D.oci,HM(!t G707tu -1994. Copyrig~l 0 1982 Slld 1994 by TheArrierfcan I{'I$Utute·of Nchl1eC,&. Ail_ rights res_ervedz.WARNING: Tflls AJA"' Document le. 
protected bY U.$. Copyright Law and lntemat_l_onal Trealles. Unauthorfzod rep_rOductlon or dlstrlbutfon of this AJA Doeumenlt or any portion of It, 1 
niBy result In soverO civil and criminal penalties, and Will be prosecuted to the maximum extent posslbl_e under the law. 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ° CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ° 513·369-5000 " FAX 613·723·2740 

The number of persons authorized by 
this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN 

No. 0 20468 
POWER OF A'M"OilNE\' 

KNOW ALL MEN D\'TIIESE PRESENTS: 'llmt the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under 
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, docs hereby nominate, constilutc and appoint the person or persons named below, each indi\'idunlly if more than 
one is named, its true and lawful nttomcy~in~fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on bchnlfofthc said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, 
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other \\Tiltcn obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, 
undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shnllnot exceed the limit stated below. 

T.R. GUY 
PAUL M. HURLEY 
HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 
ANNE M. BARICK 
MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

Name 
MICHELLE K. BUECHEL 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

Limit of Power 
ALL 

$100,000,000 

'01is Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on bclmlfofthe ntlomey(s)-in-fnct named above. 
IN WITNESS IVIIEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed nnd attcsled by its appropriate 

offi~rs and its corpornte seal hereunto affixed this 14TH day of APRIL , 2015 
Attest GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

Anh/lllll Sccn.'lary DMsfm/(11 Smlor 11w Pr..•s!tlmt 

STATE OF 01110, COUNTY OF HAMILTON. ss: DAVlD C. KITCHIN 1877-377·2405) 
On this 14TH day of APRIL , 2015 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me 

known. being duly swom, deposes nnd says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great 
American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instnuncnt; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal 
affixed to the said instnunent is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

JENNIFER MARIE RIPPY 
Nolary Public, Slate of Ohio 

My Commission Ellj)l(88 
.M1e 20,2018 

This Power of Attorney is grunted by authority ofthe following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors ofGrcatAmerican Insurance Company 
by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: 71mtthe Divisional President, the se\·eral Dil•islonal Senior Vice Presidents, Dil•isional Vice Presidellfs and Dii•Jsonal Assistant Vice 
Presidents, or OIQ' one of them, be and hereby Is authorized,fi'Om lime to time, to appo/11/ one or more Allorneys-in-Fact to execll/e on behalf of the Compm~l~ 
as sure/)~ mv• and all bonds, undertakings and col/lracts of suretyship, or olher ll'l'illen obllgalfons In the nature thereof; to prescribe their nspecti,·e dulles and 
the respectire limits of their authorily; and to re~·oke mv• such appo/11/ment at any lime. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of a11y of the aforesaid officers and any Secretmy or Asslstmll Secretmy of the 
Company may be affiXed by facsimile to GIIJ' poll'er of allomey or certificate of either gi\'eufor the e.w!clllion of GIQ' b01ul. undertaking, contract of suretyship, 
or other wrlllen obligation In the nature thereof, such signature and sea/when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such 
o.fficer and the original seal of the Com pan;\ to, he l'alid and binding upon the Company with the same force and e.ffect as though manually ctffited 

CERTIFICATION 

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power or Attorney and 
the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in fitll force and enect. 

Signed and senlcd this \q +\-., dny of ·2o\S · 

Anisfanl &eNtal')' 



RIDER 

TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF 

BOND NO. CA 3375596 

IN FAVOR OF City of Novi 

ON BEHALF OF Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 

EFFECTIVE 171h day of April, 2014 

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration of the original premium charged for this bond, and any 
additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider. 

THE SURETY, Great American Insurance hereby gives its consent to: 

Increase bond penalty from Three Hundred Forty-two Thousand One Hundred Twenty-two & 
06/100---··----------($342,122.06) to Five Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty­
six & 38/100---------------($593,636.38) 

EFFECTIVE: 7th day of April, 2015 

>ROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and 
:onditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the 
tttached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

)IGNED, AND SEALED 7th day of April, 2015 

Great American Insurance Company surely 

A, \ c~ .....----~~ 
Holly Nichols Attpmey-in-Fact 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® 
Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET e CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 " 513-369-5000 o FAX 513-723-2740 

The number of persons authorized by 
this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN 

No. 0 20468 
POWER OF A1TOJtNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN DYTIIESE PRESENTS: Timlthe GREA1'AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under 
and by virtue ofthc laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than 
one is named, its true and lnwfi1l auomcy-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on bchnlfofthc said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, 
undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other \witten obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability ofthc said Company on any such bond, 
undcr1aking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below. 

T.R. GUY 

PAUL M. HURLEY 

HOLLY NICHOLS 
ROBERT D. HEUER 

Nnme 
ANNE M. BARICK 

MICHAEL D. LECHNER 

MICHELLE K. BUECHEL 

Address 
ALL OF 

TROY, MICHIGAN 

Limit of Power 
ALL 

$100,000,000 

This Power of Attomey revokes all previous JlOWCfS issued on behalfofthe atlomcy(s)-in-fact named above. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY hns caused these presents to be signed and nllcsted by its appropriate 

officers and its corpomtc seal hereunto affixed this 14TH day of MARCH , 2014 . 
Allesl GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

(i)~~- (J /L.:U~ 
tbsfsfmst .'kct-.Hary• J>Msfouar &nfor l'i'N Profllmt 

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON. ss: DAVlD C. KITCHIN (877-377·2405) 

On this 14TH day of MARCH , 20t4 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me 
known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great 
American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal 
affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

This Power of Attorney is gmnled by authority ofthe following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors ofGrcatAmcrican Insurance Company 
by unanimous \\Tilton consent dated June 9, 2008. 

RESOLVED: That the DNisional President, the sel·eral Divisional Senior Vice President.~. Dil•isionall'ice Presidellls and Di1•isonal Assislalll Vice 
Presidellls, or mv• oue of them, be and hereby Is authorized, fi·om time to lime, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of rile Compan;~ 
as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracrs of suretyship, or other wrlllen obligafions in rile nature thereof; ro prescribe their respectil'e dfllies and 
the respecth•e lim/Is of their alllhorify,· and to l'ei'Oke any such appoillfmefll at any time. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: 71~ar the Company seal and the signature of atQ' of the aforesaid officers and aJQ' SecrelmJ• or Assisla11t Secretmy of the 
Company may be qOixed by facsimile to auy power of a/lomey or cer/fficate of either grVenjor !he execution of OIQ' bond, JmderJaking, contract of suretyship, 
or other wrilten obligation In rhe narure thereof, such signat11re and sea/when so med being hereby adopted by !he Company as the original signature of such 
q{ficer and the original seal of the Compan;: to be valid aud binding upon the Compmv1 with the same force and effect as though manually affi\'ed. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA. Assistant Seerclnry ofOreatAmericnnlnsuranoo Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and 
the Resolutions ofthe Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and nrc now in full force and cflCct. 

Signed nnd scaled this o;-J-BJ -z.o\5. 

tfssl51anl Secn•tary 

S1029AD (12113) 
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